RESOLUTION NO. 298

AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION AND AN AGREEMENT WITH THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY REGARDING DIVE AND SEARCH RESCUE TEAM EQUIPMENT AND AMENDING THE 2011 SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT BUDGET

Introduced: 7/11/11

By Messrs. Ethier, Ward, Beston and Tunny:

WHEREAS, The Albany County Sheriff's Office has been awarded a grant from the Port Authority of New York and New Jersey for the purchase of dive and water rescue equipment, the project cost is \$20,047 with a 25% match, and

WHEREAS, The 2009 Port Security Grant Program is for specific equipment to support our Dive and Search and Rescue Teams, Albany County has a 25% match of \$5,102, and

WHEREAS, The Albany County Sheriff's Department has requested a budget amendment in order to incorporate the funding necessary for the 2009 Port Security Grant Program from the Port Authority of New York and New Jersey, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to submit a state aid reimbursement application to the Port Authority of New York and New Jersey and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with the Port Authority of New York and New Jersey in the amount of \$20,047 regarding the purchase of dive and water rescue equipment, and, be it further

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the 2011 Albany County Sheriff's Department Budget is amended as follows:

Increase Revenue Account A4306 Homeland Security by \$20,047

Increase Appropriation Account A3110 2 by \$20,047 by increasing Line Item A3110 2 2750 Security Equipment by \$20,047

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 7/11/11